INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT REGARDING SEWER SERVICE TO CUSTOMER

STATE OF TEXAS

S

COUNTY OF HIDALGO

S

This Interlocal Agreement Regarding Retail Sewer Service to Customer ("Agreement") is made and executed by and between the Agua Special Utility District ("Agua SUD"), and the City of Mission, Texas ("Mission"). Agua SUD and Mission may be collectively referred to herein as the "Parties".

I. RECITALS

WHEREAS, Agua Special Utility District, a special utility district in Hidalgo and Starr Counties created under and essential to accomplish the purposes of Section 59, Article XVI, Texas Constitution, and operating in accordance with Chapter 7201, Special District Local Laws Code, and Chapters 49 and 65, Water Code; and has sewer certificate of convenience and necessity ("CCN") No. 20785 (hereinafter referred to collectively as "Agua SUD's sewer CCN"); and

WHEREAS, Mission is a Texas municipal corporation which holds sewer CCN No. 20768; and

WHEREAS, The Agua Special Utility District Board of Directors collectively are responsible for the security and disposition of all of the Agua SUD assets and service area, and

WHEREAS, Agua SUD is certificated for sewer service to an area adjacent to Mission as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Agreement, Agua SUD has not provided sewer service to the area identified on Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the developers of the properties further described in Exhibit A desire to obtain sewer service from Mission until such time as service may be provided by Agua SUD; and

WHEREAS, Mission desires to provide sewer service to said developers until such time as sewer service may be provided by Agua SUD; and

WHEREAS, Agua SUD and Mission agree it is mutually beneficial to both entities and will ensure the public health and safety are protected if Agua SUD and Mission coordinate with each other regarding the temporary provision of sewer service to Antonio Madrigal and the area identified in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Agua SUD and Mission concur to enter into this agreement for services under Texas Water Code § 13.248, and the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Texas Government Code §§ 791.011 and 791.026; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing mutual benefits, covenants, and agreements herein expressed and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agua SUD and Mission agree as follows:

II. TERMS OF AGREEMENT

- (1) Provision of Sewer Service to Area. Agua SUD hereby agrees that Mission may temporarily provide sewer service to customers within the area identified on Exhibit A. The area within Exhibit A shall remain singly certificated to Agua SUD, and Agua SUD may provide service to any customers within the area that is not served by Mission. Mission shall cease providing service to the area and transfer its customers in the area to Agua SUD after receipt of a written notice from Agua SUD that it has sewer service immediately available to thus provide service to customers served by Mission in the area. The notice of AGUA's sewer availability shall be prepared and provided to Mission in accordance with this Agreement. The notice shall be provided to Mission in accordance with Paragraph III. (9) of this Agreement. The notice shall identify the properties within the area identified on Exhibit A that Agua SUD will provide service. The notice shall provide a date and time for the transfer of the customers to Agua SUD, but in no event shall the transfer occur in less than thirty (30) days after Agua SUD sends the notice. Mission shall orderly transfer and relinquish the affected customers and cease to provide sewer service to those customer locations on said date and time. The parties shall cooperate and work together for the orderly transfer of those customer locations from Mission to Agua SUD.
- (2) It shall be AGUA SUD's responsibility to notify their CCN customers that the transition of sewer service will occur on the date and time specified in said notice. In connection therewith, when Mission dis-engages service via this Agreement, Agua SUD shall indemnify and hold Mission harmless from any liability for any damages resulting to said customers for failure to comply with the requirements for transition of their sewer service.
- (3) <u>Customers and Facilities in the Areas to be Served.</u> As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, there are no Agua SUD sewer customers or facilities, distribution lines, or related equipment in the area identified by Exhibit A. No facilities or customers will be transferred from Agua SUD to Mission under this Agreement.
- Incorporation into CCNs. Agua SUD or the City of Mission may file this Agreement with the Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUC") to request that this Agreement be incorporated into the respective CCNs of Mission and Agua SUD pursuant to Texas Water Code § 13.248. If Agua SUD or Mission elects to file this Agreement with the PUC, Agua SUD and Mission shall endeavor to obtain PUC approval of the incorporation of the terms of this Agreement into the respective CCNs of each Party in an expeditious manner and will support and cooperate with each other and the PUC to accomplish this goal. Agua SUD and or Mission shall prepare all of the required documents and maps required by the PUC to incorporate this Agreement into their respective CCNs.

- (5) <u>Effective Dates.</u> This Agreement is effective and enforceable on the date this Agreement is fully executed.
- (6) <u>Section 13.248.</u> This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with Section 13.248 of the Texas Water Code.

III. MISCELLANEOUS

- (1) <u>Applicable Texas Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced under the laws of the State of Texas.
- (2) <u>Performance.</u> The obligations and undertakings of each of the parties to this Agreement shall be performed in Hidalgo County, Texas. Except for matters within the jurisdiction of the PUC (or its successor), the parties expressly agree that all judicial proceedings to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement shall take place in Hidalgo County, Texas.
- (3) Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of Agua SUD and Mission with respect to the subject matter of the Agreement. No Agreement, statement, or promise made by any party or to any employee, agent, or officer of any party, that is not contained in this Agreement shall be valid, binding, or of any force or effect. Any amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by the parties hereto.
- (4) <u>Successors and Assigns.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, heirs, representatives, and assigns. Neither party may assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party. Any purported assignment in violation of this provision shall be void and of no effect.
- (5) Agreement Drafted Equally. This Agreement shall be deemed drafted equally by the Parties hereto. The language of all parts of this Agreement shall be construed as a whole according to its fair meaning, and any presumption of principle that the language herein is to be construed against either Party shall not apply.
- (6) Severability. Should any provision of this Agreement be declared void by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- (7) Attorney's Fees. In the event of any suit or other adjudication between the Parties to enforce any claim arising out of this Agreement, or to interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover its fees, damages, costs, attorney's fees,

and such other and further relief from the non-prevailing Party, general or special, at law or in equity.

- (8) <u>Covenant of Authority.</u> The respective signatories to this Agreement covenant that they are fully authorized to sign this Agreement on behalf of their respective party.
- (9) Notices. Unless expressly required otherwise, any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be delivered on the date received if delivered by hand, or, if deposited in the mail, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered, whether actually received or not, on the second business day after having been deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to Agua SUD or Mission for all purposes under this Agreement as follows:

If to Agua SUD:

Agua SUD District Manager P.O. Box 4379 Mission, Texas 78575-0075

If to Mission:

City of Mission City Manager 1201 E. 8th St. Mission, Texas 78572

The parties hereto shall have the right from time to time to change their respective addresses, and each shall have the right to specify as its address any other address within the United States of America by written notice as prescribed in this subsection (9).

- (10) <u>Business Days.</u> In the event that any date or any period provided for in this Agreement shall end on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the applicable period shall be extended to the first business day following such Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. As used herein, the term "legal holiday" means any state or federal holiday for which financial institutions or post offices are generally closed in the State of Texas.
- (11) <u>Exhibits.</u> All references to exhibits contained herein are references to exhibits attached hereto, all of which are made a part hereof.
- (12) Recitals. The recitals in this agreement are true, correct, and incorporated by reference.
- (13) Agreement Term. This Agreement shall be for a term commencing on the Effective Date and ending upon the transfer of all customers of Mission located within the area identified on Exhibit A to Agua SUD, or the termination by Mission of sewer service to all properties located within the area identified on Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EXECUTED by the Board President of Agua SUD and the Mayor of the City of Mission under the authority of their respective governing bodies in Duplicate Originals on the dates indicated below.

	BY: MAN Dr. Villarreal, President
	Date: December 110,2024
ATTEST:	
District Manager of Agua 8UD	
	CITY OF MISSION
	BY:
	, Mayor
	Date:
ATTEST:	
City Secretary of the City of Mission	

Exhibit A

LOCATION MAS SCALE 11:1000 COUNTRY OF SEASONS OF HIS SCREET OF HIS MAKE COUNTRY MAN. MAKE COUNTRY MAY. MAKE COUNT STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF "LIBALGO COUNTY OF "LIBALGO FOR S.2 ENGINEERING, PLLC CIVIL ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING TRUE F. ZERS TRLS INIGHTS XXXV E GRIFFIN FROM ASSOCIATION FROM SERVING XXXV E GRIFFIN FROM ASSOCIATION FROM SERVING SERVINGERINGELIC COM HATTON SEE SHALL NOT THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE LESSITUTO A ACCAMO, IA A RECORDING PROTESSAY, LAND SERVICOR NI TOXO. GERET CERTAT TAM THE MEDIC FLAT AND ESCREPTION OF THE LAMBESTER HEALT GENERAL WAY SERVICED FOR A SURFACE OF THE PROPERTY WADE ON THE GROWNED BY LEG ON HEALT SERVICED FOR THE ORDER HAS SURFACED FOR THE ORDER FOR THE ORD LEGEND CROSSEE LEGEND CROSSEE LEGENDE CROSSEE CALL VOL. 2) DEER CALL VOL. 2) THE CALL VOL. 2) LEER CALL VOL. 2) LEER CALL VOL. 2) LEGENDE 3) LEGENDE 4) LEGENDE 5) LEGENDE 6) DATE PRELIMINARY RESTINGO A. ASCAND III. RP.LS. S.Z. ENGINERIA, PL.C. TRUE NO. GENERIA, PL.C. TRUE NO. GENERIA PASSON, INC. TRUE NO. 10194796 PASSON, INC. TRUE NO. 10194796 JOSE N. SALDINAR, P.E., C.F.M., LUCENSED PROTESSIONAL DIGNEER No. 94078 SZ ENCHRENNO, PLLC, TBPL F-22858 ZODO E. QUESTIN PARKAVY WISSION, TEXAS 78574 PRELIMINARY 252852728579559 3 3 3 (King) Acta, Service, Unity, Citizen, 1949 is found to the control of the 14. NO INDIANDUAL LOT ACCESS WILL BE ALLOWED FOR LOT 2 THROUGH MODERATED RO, A 24 ROOT DRACKAY ENTRANCE SAUL, BE CONSTRUCTED BY PAULA ST. PAULA ST. 4. WIMMUR PHISHED FLOOR BENYTON SWALL BE 18" ABOVE THE CENTER LINE OF STREET OR 18" ABOVE NATURAL, CROLIND, WALDERER IS GREATER. A M. A ACCESSAGE, THE THE CHARGE COURTY DESCRIPTION TO A MAD HUMANO COUNTY REQUIRESANTS. THE CONTINUES OF THE CHARGE OF THE CHAR 8. ALL REACHTON EVENERITS ARE EXCLUSIVE TO HICLIO, NO. 6, AND IND DOTHER DUDITES OR USE IS ALLOWED WITHOUT EXPRESS APPROVAL BY THE 10, HO UTILTY COMPANY OR OTHER PERSON IS ALLOWED TO EROSS ABJOY. BELOA GROUND ANY UNITED DISTINCT EXEMENT OR RIGHT OF YAY WITH UNITS. POLISE, OPEN DITTORYS OR DIMER USE WITHOUT FIRST DETAMEN FROM THE DISTINCT. 11. NO DERWANDS STRUCTURES (EXAMPL, FENDES OF ANY CONSTRUCTION WILL BE ALMONDS TO BE CONSTRUCTED OR DESTS OF WAY UNITED DESTS OF THE OF THAT WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROAL IF THE DESTS OF THE OFFICE. ANY UNMANDERED STRUCTURE IN THE DESTRUCTION OF THE OFFICE. * FROM: 23 00 FEET OR LOGINGAN TWICHDER IS GRIDNER FROM: 150 FEET OR LOGINGAN WICHOUSEN IS GRIDNER SINCE AND FEET OR LOGINGAN WICHOUSEN SOURCE CONNERS SIDE IN VIEW OR LOGINGAN WICHOUSEN STORY OF SIDE OF STATE CONNERS SIDE WHERE A DAW IS GRIDNER THIN 5000 FEET. SOUR 15. GETAMION FOR LOT ALPROVEMENTS TO BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT, LOT OWNER 15 RESPONSIBILE OF DETAINING RUNDEF. 6 NO STRUCTURE SHULL RE PRIMITED ONDS ANY LOCKERTRING PROPERTY SERVICE 8. BENCH MARK - ELEV, 141,227 1/2-INDN IRON ROD FOUND AT THE DATOUTHEST WITERSECTION OF PAULA ST. a. MODRETELD RD. (MA.O. 89 DATOUTHEST WITERSECTION OF PAULA ST. a. DATE CAP STAMPED S2 10194798 UNLESS OTHERNISE NOTED. 13. BUFFER FENCE SHALL DE INSTALLED ALONG PERMETE 3. LOT 1 & 2 SWALL BE FOR COWNEROUS, USE DWLY. TUGGO Md/mm -INSTRUMENT NUMBER OF THE JAM RECORDS OF MIDALGO DOUNTY, TEXAS PACE FOR RECORD AN HEAVED COLUMNY CLERK PLAT NOTES AND RESTRICTIONS ROBERTO SALINAS, P.E. GENERAL MANAGER AGUA SECAL, CHUIN PISTRICT 3120 N. AGRAN RO. PALLYNEW TEXAS, 78572 HALDOC COURTY CARANGE DISTRICT. No. 1 HOUSE CHARGE THAT THE EDINAGE MANAGE DISTRICT. No. 1 HERBY CERTERS HAT THE EDINAGE DISTRICT. NO. 1 HERBY CERTERS HAT THE EDINAGE THAT THE PROPERTY OF THE STRICT HAS A STRICT. IN FROM MAN AND A STRICT HAS DESIGNED WAS ON PROPERTY AND A STRICT HAS DESIGNED WAS ONLY REPORTED THAT THE STRICT HAS DESIGNED WAS ONLY REPORTED THAT THE STRICT HAS DESIGNED WAS ONLY REPORTED THAT THE STRICT HAS DESIGNED WAS ONLY REPORTED. 3,00 RAUL SESN. P.E. C.F.N. GENERAL WAUGER HOWGO COUNTY DRINNGE DISTRICT NO. 1 BORN N. DOGULTILE RD. EDINBURG, TEXAS 78542 S.E.C. LOT 21, BLK 3 N.E.C. LOT 18, BLK 3 SCALE: 1" = 60" 208.22.13...М _ 339.76. 40.11 7.00 ng infranculais of Amy Inho (Naturako Naturako Inhata) hata franca. And delanus) Shull be functo Wom Hollao Courty Inhadanan idelket ne. 8 harin dy wass (Natura Hart Pale Destrict My Word Westerla Shown (an Nati. 100 PAULA ST. - 1100 PAULA ST. HIDALGO COUNTY IRRIGATION DISTRICT No. 6 THE PLAT STEERS APPROVED OF SHALLD COUNTY IRRIGATION DISTRICT No. 6 ON THIS THE DAY OF DAY OF DAY. 660.34' MSO PAULA ST. -12.00 660.34 00 (4) UNDER LOCAL CONFERMENT CODE 2/20/15(B) WE THE UNDERSKOAED CERTEY THAT THIS PLAN OF LA ADMINISTRATION HEALTH CHINE SHERWINGSHEWING AND APPROVED BY THE CITY OF PALMATEN. DATE LOT 18 BLOCK 3 MISSION GROVES ESTATES SUBDIVISION VOL. 5, PS, 21 H.C.M.R. FREEDOM LIFE CHURCH, INC. DOC. #2238203 H.C.O.R. PRESIDEN ATTEST: MAYOR OF CITY OF PALVINEW LOT 22, BLOCK 3 MISSION CPOVES ESTATES SUBOWNSION VOL. 5, PG. 2) H.C.M.R. PEMAINDER OF 30,30 ACPES COUNTY OF HIDALCD VOL. 3124, PG. 391 H.C.D.R. SDIO ROW, DEDICATED BY THIS PLAT CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL 100 mm // 100 mm S81°04'41"E CITY SECRETARY N81°04'41"W Date LOT 1 95,354,95 SQ./FT. 2.19 AC. -330.17 -141.00 WE THE UNDERSTONED CERTIFY that this plat of the LA BANKSION HEALTH COMM. -143.00-Midalgo County Judge ATTESTI. Hidolgo County Dienk HIS PLAT OF I.A. MANSON HEALTH CUNG. SUBINISINN HAS BEEN SEBURING ON ON CONSUBERD BY THE PLANNING AND ZOUNG COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PALANEW, TEXAS AND IS HERREPPROVED BY SUCH COMMISSION. HIDALGO COUNTY CERTIFICATE OF PLAT APPROVAL UNDER LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE § 232.028(a) ili H -141.50 97.682 PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION ACKNOWLEDGMENT LDT 23, BLOCK 3 MISSION GROVES ESTATES SUBDIVISION VOL. 5, PG. 21 H.C.M.R. REMAINDER OF 30.30 ACRES COUNTY OF HIDALGO VOL. 3124, PG. 391 H.C.D.R. 3.61.55.80N 339.26 LDT 20, BLOCK 3 MISSION GROVES ESTATES SUBDIVISION VOIL, 5, PG, 21 H.C.M.R. REMAINDER, OF 30 30 ACRES COUNTY OF HIDALGO VOC. 3124, PG 391 H.C.D.R. 13.4 13. Pt. no. ussuom, texus nestiza (956)403–9787 ussuom, texus nestiza (956)403–9787 ussuom, texus nestiza (956)402–9787 BEING A 5,14 ACRE TRACT OF LAND OUT OF LOT 21, BLOCK 3, MISSION GROVES ESTATES SUBJUNSION, AS RECORDED IN VOLLIME 5, MISSION GREES 21, HIGALGO COUNTY, TEXAS. OWNERS STRUCTURE CERTIFICATION, AND AFTESTATION TO ANY OF WALKING THE OF THE CASE AFTESTATION TO ANY OF WALKING THE OF THE CASE AFTES AFTE A 514 AOR (9440723 SQPT) TRACT OF LAD OUT OF GOT 31 BLOCK 3, MISSON GROUPS ESTATES SOMEWAY THE C'IN WAS RECORDED IN YOUNG 5 FAIR STAN WE ROCKNESS FOR ADUDING CARRY TRACE SOMEWAY OF THE CONTRACT OF THE SAYS HARE THE CONTRACT OF THE SAYS WE SAYS WE SAYS THE SAYS WE SAYS THE DOMINDICAN, AT THE STATEMENT CORRESS OF SAUS LOT 21, RADRY 3 OF MISSION CROKES ESTITES STATEMENT OF THE WORLD OF THE RADRY THENCE, MORTH 81' 04'41'WEST, WITH THE SOUTH LOT LINE OF SAID LOT 21, BLOCK 3 AND THE NORTH LOT LINE OF SAID LOT 18, BLOCK 3, A DESTANCE OF BRO.34 FEET (846 DO FEET) TO A POINT FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORRES OF THE TRACT PRESENT DESTANDED. where, Improve Stripfort, was first for the or sound or affects of those to the or sound with the or sound or s HERCE, SOUTH, BY WATERLY, HIN THE CHEMICAL OF SOUTH OF THE GOX 1 AND THE SOUTH OF THE COX 1 AND THE SOUTH OF THE CHEMICAL OF THE STATE STATE STATE AND THE SOUTH OF THE STATE STATE STATE STATE OF THE STATE HENCE, SOUTH OR 33/19"MEST, WITH THE EAST LOT UNE OF SUB LOT 21, BLOCK 3, A DISTANCE OF 200.58 FEET (SALOO) PERSONS OF 5,1A, ACRES (SALOAD2) SOFT) WAS A MET OF 4.11 JOHNE (THIS SOFT) OF 0,1UM JUME OF LUSS, WHICH ALBERT (SALOAD2) SOFT) OF 0,1UM JUME OF LUSS, WHICH ALBERT (SALOAD2) SOFT) WE WITH THE PAILOR STREET AND MODIFICIAL ROOM RIGHT-OF—WAY. It is a exempled relevant beday, on this dot paracely oppored COUNTY OF HEALTO to the threath her freeze oppored to the present of high Experiments in the May present the second to the present and the present of the present of the present of the Third is addressed to their deep weed control decemberable that the seasons the for the purposed and consideration that they appressed. HEALTH CLINIC THE STATE STANDARD SPACED TO THE LOTS METS, OR MILL MESS, THE LIVINGAR STATE STANDARDS. SEASON FOR CONSISTENCY. I ANALYSE, PROJECTO TO THE LOTS METS, OR MILL METS. THE MINISTAN STATE SEASON SANDARD. If ANALYSE, PROJECTO IN 145 PLAT ARE TREE AND COUPLEE. I ATTEST THAT THE WATTERS ASSETTED IN 145 PLAT ARE TREE AND COUPLEE. NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF TEXAS SUBDIVISION LA MANSION SUBDIVISION PLAT OF: UNIVERSITY OF STATE O SHETT 2 – SABINSBAN URITY LATUIT, DAVERTRIS CREITINGLION (INDIGATION BOARDS) SABINITING CREITINGLIA DAVID SABINITION SABINITING AND BOARDS RESTELL AND CREMINATION OF DEVIVORAL AND THE ACT THE DAVID SABINITING THE OFFICE TRANSPORTRISHED WE OF TROOSEN AND DAVEACE. AND INDIRERS'S CREMINANY, RANSON, RATES PRINCIPAL CONTACTS: CHARACTS: CHARACTS: CHARACTS CHARACTS CHARACTS CHARACTS CALL SECTION SECTION SECTION SECTION SECTION SUPPORTED SECTION SEC COUNTY OF HEALGO P.O. BOX 500 MISSIGN, TEXAS 78572 SHEET 1.- HEADING: INDE

HF218267



WARRANTY DEED

226350

ve 3124 mai 389

Date:

August 20, 1991

Grantor:

FIRST STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF MISSION, TEXAS

Grantor's Mailing Address (including county):

P. O. Box 550 Mission, Hidalgo County, Texas 78572

Grantee:

COUNTY OF HIDALGO

Grantee's Mailing Address (including county):

P. O. Box 1356

Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas 78540

Consideration:

TEN AND NO/100THS DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned paid by the Grantee herein,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

Reservations from and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

See Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

Grantor, for the consideration and subject to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, to have and hold it to Grantee, Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators, and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

	FIRS	FIRST STATE BANK AND THUST COMPANY				
wit 3124 page 350	By:	OF MISSION	Bottom, Px	カ_		
(Acknowledgment)						
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF						
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the by	(1 4)	day of		. 19		
Notary Public, State of Texas Notary's name (printed):						
Notary's commission expires:						
(Corporate Acknowledgment)						
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HIDALCO						
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the by Elliott B. Bottom of FIRST STATE BANK AND TRUST COM a state banking corporation, on behalf of s	23rd Properties Properties Pan OF MISSI Baid corporation.		August	. 1991		
	Notary Public, State of Texas Notary's name (printed): Colestine D. McMahon					
	Notary's commis	ssion expires: 12	-31-92			
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:		PRE	PARED IN THE	LAW OFFICE OF:		
Stephen L. Crain Atlas & Hall P. O. Drawer 3725 McAllen, Texas 78502		Atl	as & Hall			

Being 30.30 across of land situated in Hidalgo County, Texas and also being a part or portion of Lot 22 and Lot 23 and all of Lots 20 and 21, Block 3, Mission Groves Estates Subdivision (Deed Reference: Volume 5, Page 21, Hidalgo County Hap Records) and said 30.30 across of land being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING in the centerline of Moorefield Road and the southeast Corner of said Lot 21, Block 3, Mission Groves Estates Subdivision for the southeast corner of this tract;

THENCE, with and along the south lines of Lot 21 and 20, N 810 10 00 W, at 20.0 feet pass a found 1/2" iron roo for the West right-of-way of Moorefield Road, at 660.0 feet pass the common lines of Lot 20, 21, at 1300.0 feet pass a found 1/2" rod for the East right-of-way line of Schuerbach Road, and continuing a total distance of 1320.0 feet to the centerline of Schuerbach Road for the southwest corner of this tract;

THENCE, with and along the centerline of Schuerbach Road and the West line of Lot 20 and 23, N 08° 50'00° E, at 640.0 feet pass the common line of Lots 20 and 23, and continuing a total distance of 1000.0 feet to the northwest corner of this tract;

THENCE, S 81° 10'00° E, at a distance of 20.0 feet, pass a found 1/2° iron rod for the East right-of-way line of Schuerbach Road, at a distance of 660.0 feet pass the common lot line of Lot 23 and 22, at a distance of 1300.0 feet, pass a found 1/2° iron rod for the West right-of-way line of Moorefield Road, and continuing a total distance of 1320.0 feet to the centerline of Moorefield Road and the northeast corner of this tract;

THENCE, with and along the centerline of Moorefield Road and the East line of Lots 22 and 21, S 08° 50°00° W, at a distance of 660.0 feet pass the common line for Lots 22 and 21, and continuing a total distance of 1000.0 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 30.30 acres of land, of which 0.918 of an acre lies in the road right-of-way of said roads, leaving a net of 29.382 acres of land more or loss.